of Land Act, 1908.

LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this twelfth day of May, 1914.

Present:

THE HONOURABLE W. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in him by the Valuation of Land Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint, as from the first day of April, one thousand nine hundred and fourteen, the persons mentioned in the Schedule hereto to be members of the Assessment Court for the special district set opposite the name of each respectively.

SCHEDULE.

Name.		District.
Lane, John E		Napier Borough. Waipawa Borough.
Rutherford, J. G Hull, Francis	• • •	Otahuhu Borough. Eden Terrace Road District. Newmarket Borough. Onehunga Borough.
Ewington, Frederick G.		Birkenhead Borough. Takapuna Borough.
Garland, George J. Clark, Charles R	• •	Mount Albert Borough. Christchurch City. Spreydon Borough.
Ball, Alfred Rout, W Affleck, William Campbell, Ewen A.	•••	South Invercargill Borough. Nelson City. Wallace County. Patea Borough. Taihape Borough. Palmerston North Borough. Manaia Town District.

J. F. ANDREWS Clerk of the Executive Council

Approving a Company under Section 22 of the Administration Act, 1908.

LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this eighteenth day of May, 1914.

${\bf Present}:$

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS it is provided by section twenty-two of the Administration Act, 1908, that the security of any incorporated company or guarantee society approved by the Governor in Council may be accepted by the Court as the security required to be given by any administrator or other person appointed to administer an estate under the abovementioned Act:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the above-recited power and authority, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve, for the purpose above mentioned, of the following incorporated company, namely:—

London and Lancashire Fire Insurance Company (Li · mited).

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council

Directing that the Valuation Roll for a certain Special District shall be revised as at the 31st Day of March, 1914, under the Valuation of Land Act, 1908.

LIVERPOOL; Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this twelfth day of May, 1914.

Present :

THE HONOURABLE W. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in him by the Valuation of Land Act, 1908,

Appointing Members of Assessment Courts under the Valuation | His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and direct that the district valuation roll for the special district named in the Schedule hereto shall be revised by the Valuer-General as at the thirty-first day of March, one thousand nine hundred and fourteen. and fourteen.

SCHEDULE.

HAVELOCK TOWN DISTRICT.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Pikowai North Road, in the Whakatane County, to be a County Road.

LIVERPOOL, Governor ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this twelfth day of May, 1914.

Present :

THE HONOURABLE W. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

SCHEDULE.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that road in the Auckland Land District, Whakatane County, known as Pikowai North Road, commencing at the county boundary about three-quarters of a mile from its junction with Pikowai South and Hereperu South Roads, and proceeding thence in a north-easterly direction generally, adjoining or passing through Section 6, Block VII, Sections 9, 8, 7, 6, and 5, Block III, Rotoma Survey District; Run No. 10, Section 4, Blocks XI and XII, Section 2, Blocks XI and XII, Rotoma, and VII and VIII, Waihi South Survey Districts; Run No. 104, Sections 2, 3, and 4, Blocks VII and VIII, Waihi South Survey District, and terminating at the junction with the Te Puke to Matata Road, being a the junction with the Te Puke to Matata Road, being a distance of thirteen miles, more or less: as the said road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 34675, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Provincial District, and thereon coloured red.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Waimangu Geyser to Kakaramea Road, in the Rotorua County, to be a County Road.

LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this twelfth day of May, 1914.

Present:

THE HONOURABLE W. FRASER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

SCHEDULE

ALL that road in the Auckland Land District, Rotorua County, known as Waimangu Geyser to Kakaramea Road, commencing at its junction with Echo Lake, Geyser Road, near Waimangu Geyser, and proceeding thence in a southnear Waimangu Geyser, and proceeding thence in a south-westerly direction generally, passing through Run No. 79, Block XV, Tarawera Survey District, and Rotomahana-Parekarangi 6r Section 2B Block, Blocks XV, Tarawera, and III, Paeroa Survey Districts, and terminating at its junction with Rotorua to Taupo via Waiotapu Road, on the north-east side of Ngahewa Lake, being a distance of two miles and a half, more or less: as the said road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 35359, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Provincial District, and thereon coloured red and marked A B. coloured red and marked AB.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.